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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
Landscape and Irrigation Maintenance (Interchange) 

COMPOSITE RANKING OF THE CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE 

Evaluation Criteria-Landscape & Irrigation Maintenance Proposals - (Interchange) 
11/12/2021 

Technical Capacity 
Contractor Experience Understanding Price Score Score Delta 

Scope of Work Total From Low 
(Points) (30) (30) (10) (30) (100) Ranking Bid 

Yellowstone 29.5 29 10 30.00 98.50 1.09 

Cepra 30 30 10 29.59 99.59 0.00 

High Score = 99.59 
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RESOLUTION 2022-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF BOGGY 
CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ADOPTING AN AMENDED 
GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021, 
PROVIDING FOR APPROPRIATIONS; ADDRESSING CONFLICTS 
AND SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2020, the Board of Supervisors of Boggy Creek Improvement 
District (“Board”), adopted Resolution 2020-10 providing for the adoption of the District’s Fiscal 
Year 2020/2021 annual budget (“Budget”); and 

WHEREAS, the District Manager, at the direction of the Board, has prepared an 
amended Budget, to reflect changes in the actual and anticipated appropriations of the Budget; 
and 

WHEREAS, Chapters 189 and 190, Florida Statutes, and Section 3 of Resolution 2020-10 
authorize the Board to amend the Budget at any time within Fiscal Year 2020/2021 or within 
sixty (60) days following the end of the Fiscal Year 2020/2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that it is in the best interest of the District and its 
landowners to amend the Budget to reflect the actual appropriations; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: 

1. BUDGET AMENDMENT. 

a. The Board has reviewed the District Manager’s proposed amended Budget, 
copies of which are on file with the office of the District Manager and at the 
District’s Records Office, and hereby approves certain amendments thereto, as 
shown in Section 2 below. 

b. The amended Budget attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by 
reference as further amended by the Board is hereby adopted in accordance 
with the provisions of sections 190.008(2)(a) and 189.016(6), Florida Statutes; 
provided, however, that the comparative figures contained in the amended 
Budget as adopted by the Board (together, “Adopted Annual Budget”) may be 
further revised as deemed necessary by the District Manager to further reflect 
actual revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2020/2021. 
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______________________________ __________________________________ 

c. The Adopted Annual Budget shall be maintained in the office of the District 
Manager and the District Records Office and identified as “The Adopted Budget 
for Boggy Creek Improvement District for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2021, as amended and adopted by the Board of Supervisors effective November 
16, 2021.” 

2. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of Boggy 
Creek Improvement District, the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, and ending September 
30, 2021, the sums set forth below, to be raised by special assessments, which sums are 
deemed by the Board of Supervisors to be necessary to defray all expenditures of the District 
during said budget year, to be divided and appropriated in the following fashion: 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 
DEBT SERVICE FUND(S) $ 
TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 

3. CONFLICTS. This Resolution is intended to amend, in part, Resolution 2020-10, 
which remains in full force and effect except as otherwise provided herein. All terms of 
Resolution 2020-10 that are not amended by this Resolution apply to the Adopted Annual 
Budget as if those terms were fully set forth herein.  All District resolutions or parts thereof in 
actual conflict with this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, superseded and repealed. 

4. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions 
of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 
Resolution, or any part thereof. 

5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect as of November 16, 2021. 

Introduced, considered favorably, and adopted this 16th day of November, 2021. 

ATTEST: BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
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Exhibit A 
Amended Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Budget 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
FY 2021 Proposed Revised O&M Budget 

FY 2021 
Actual Through FY 2021 

Proposed 
09/30/2021 Adopted Budget 

Revised Budget 

Revenues 

Off-Roll Assessments $920,455.63 $ 920,455.44 $ 920,455.44 

Developer Contributions 12,173.77 - -

Other Income & Other Financing Sources 122,650.58 - -

Net Revenues $1,055,279.98 $920,455.44 $920,455.44 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 

Supervisor Fees $ 4,400.00 $ 7,200.00 $ 4,400.00 

Financial & Administrative 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 3,498.00 3,675.00 3,675.00 

Trustee Services 8,501.23 7,000.00 8,500.00 

Management 38,333.36 37,500.00 38,333.36 

Engineering 6,093.50 11,500.00 6,100.00 

Dissemination Agent 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 

District Counsel 36,741.43 30,000.00 37,000.00 

Assessment Administration 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 

Reamortization Schedules - 250.00 -

Audit 3,775.00 5,000.00 3,775.00 

Arbitrage Calculation - 1,200.00 -

Travel and Per Diem 135.56 300.00 200.00 

Telephone - 50.00 -

Postage & Shipping 359.26 500.00 500.00 

Copies - 2,000.00 -

Legal Advertising 4,462.53 9,500.00 4,500.00 

Miscellaneous 537.65 5,500.00 600.00 

Property Taxes - 150.00 -

Web Site Maintenance 2,700.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 

Holiday Decorations 300.00 6,000.00 300.00 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00 175.00 175.00 

Total General & Administrative Expenses $ 122,512.52 $ 142,700.00 $ 123,258.36 

Page 1 of 2 



          

   

                              

                                    

                                    

   

                     

                 

                 

   

                       

                                    

   

            

                                    

                                    

                              

                         

                                    

              

                                  

                              

                              

                              

                                    

      

      

                  

                          

                          

        

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
FY 2021 Proposed Revised O&M Budget 

FY 2021 
Actual Through FY 2021 

Proposed 
09/30/2021 Adopted Budget 

Revised Budget 

Field Operations Expenses 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric $ 4,941.76 $ 4,500.00 $ 5,000.00 

Entry Lighting - 500.00 -

Water-Sewer Combination Services 

Water Reclaimed 32,034.87 35,000.00 35,000.00 

Other Physical Environment 

General Insurance 3,968.00 4,175.00 4,175.00 

Property & Casualty 3,761.00 3,775.00 3,775.00 

Other Insurance - 100.00 -

Irrigation Repairs 51,666.72 40,000.00 52,000.00 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 260,588.36 262,842.00 262,842.00 

Landscape Improvements 102,974.40 65,000.00 103,000.00 

Tree Trimming 394.00 40,000.00 500.00 

Contingency 21,273.89 31,361.47 8,860.71 

Pest Control 3,020.00 3,020.00 3,020.00 

Hurricane Cleanup - 20,000.00 -

Capital Expenditures 88,308.00 - 88,308.00 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 3,256.44 3,445.00 3,445.00 

IME - Irrigation Repair 2,361.70 9,750.00 2,361.70 

IME - Landscaping 82,421.85 78,782.60 82,421.85 

IME - Lighting 763.72 1,625.00 1,625.00 

IME - Miscellaneous 3,846.58 1,625.00 3,846.80 

IME - Water Reclaimed 604.35 2,437.50 604.35 

Road & Street Facilities 

Entry and Wall Maintenance 3,587.21 15,000.00 4,000.00 

Streetlights 73,810.83 96,390.20 74,000.00 

Parks & Recreation 

Personnel Leasing Agreement 36,000.12 36,000.00 36,000.00 

Reserves 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve 20,166.67 20,166.67 20,166.67 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve 2,360.00 2,360.00 2,360.00 

Total Field Operations Expenses $ 802,110.47 $ 777,855.44 $ 797,312.08 

Total Expenses $ 924,622.99 $ 920,555.44 $ 920,570.44 

Income (Loss) from Operations $ 130,656.99 $ (100.00) $ (115.00) 

Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income $ 114.56 $ 100.00 $ 115.00 

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 114.56 $ 100.00 $ 115.00 

Net Income (Loss) $ 130,771.55 $ - $ -
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RETENTION AND FEE AGREEMENT 

I. PARTIES 

THIS RETENTION AND FEE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into 
by and between the following parties: 

A. Boggy Creek Improvement District (“Client”) 
c/o PFM Group Consulting, LLC 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 

and 

B. Kutak Rock LLP (“Kutak Rock”) 
PO Box 10230 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

In consideration of the mutual undertakings and agreements contained herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 

A. The Client agrees to employ and retain Kutak Rock as its attorney and legal 
representative for general advice, counseling and representation of Client and its 
Board of Supervisors. 

B. Kutak Rock accepts such employment and agrees to serve as attorney for and 
provide legal representation to the Client in connection with those matters 
referenced above.  No other legal representation is contemplated by this Agreement. 
Any additional legal services to be provided under the terms of this Agreement shall 
be agreed to by Client and Kutak Rock in writing. Unless set forth in a separate 
agreement to which Client consents in writing, Kutak Rock does not represent 
individual members of the Client’s Board of Supervisors. 

III. CLIENT FILES 

The files and work product materials (“Client File”) of the Client generated or received by 
Kutak Rock will be maintained confidentially to the extent permitted by law and in accordance 
with the Florida Bar rules.  At the conclusion of the representation, the Client File will be stored 
by Kutak Rock for a minimum of five (5) years.  After the five (5) year storage period, the Client 
hereby acknowledges and consents that Kutak Rock may confidentially destroy or shred the 
Client File. Notwithstanding the prior sentence, if the Client provides Kutak Rock with a written 
request for the return of the Client File before the end of the five (5) year storage period, then 
Kutak Rock will return the Client File to Client at Client’s expense. 
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IV. FEES 

A. The Client agrees to compensate Kutak Rock for services rendered in connection 
with any matters covered by this Agreement on an hourly rate basis plus actual 
expenses incurred by Kutak Rock in accordance with the attached Expense 
Reimbursement Policy (Attachment A, incorporated herein by reference). Time 
will be billed in increments of one-tenth (1/10) of an hour.  Certain work related to 
issuance of bonds and bond anticipation notes may be performed under a flat fee to 
be separately established prior to or at the time of bond or note issuance. 

B. Attorneys and staff, if applicable, who perform work for Client will be billed at 
their regular hourly rates, as may be adjusted from time to time. The regular hourly 
rates of those initially expected to handle the bulk of Client’s work are as follows: 

Tucker F. Mackie $290 
Associates $235 
Paralegals $130 

Kutak Rock’s regular hourly billing rates are reevaluated annually and are subject 
to change not more than once in a calendar year. Client agrees to Kutak Rock’s 
annual rate increases to the extent hourly rates are not increased beyond $15/hour. 

C. To the extent practicable and consistent with the requirements of sound legal 
representation, Kutak Rock will attempt to reduce Client’s bills by assigning each 
task to the person best able to perform it at the lowest rate, so long as he or she has 
the requisite knowledge and experience. 

D. Upon consent of Client, Kutak Rock may subcontract for legal services in the event 
that Client requires legal services for which Kutak Rock does not have adequate 
capabilities. 

E. Kutak Rock will include costs and expenses (including interest charges on past due 
statements) on its billing statements for Client reimbursement in accordance with 
the attached Expense Reimbursement Policy. 

V. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

The Client agrees to pay Kutak Rock’s monthly billings for fees and expenses incurred 
within thirty (30) days following receipt of an invoice, or the time permitted by Florida law, 
whichever is greater.  Kutak Rock shall not be obligated to perform further legal services under 
this Agreement if any such billing statement remains unpaid longer than thirty (30) days after 
submittal to and receipt by Client.  Non-payment of billing statements shall be a basis for Kutak 
Rock to immediately withdraw from the representation without regard to remaining actions 
necessitating attention by Kutak Rock as part of the representation. 
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VI. DEFAULT; VENUE 

In any legal proceeding to collect outstanding balances due under this Agreement, the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees in addition to costs and 
outstanding balances due under this Agreement. Venue of any such action shall be exclusive in the 
state courts of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida. 

VII. CONFLICTS 

It is important to disclose that Kutak Rock represents a number of special districts, trustees 
(“Trustees”), bondholders, developers, builders, and other entities throughout Florida and the 
United States of America relating to community development districts, special districts, local 
governments and land development. Kutak Rock or its attorneys may also have represented the 
entity which petitioned for the formation of the Client.  Kutak Rock understands that Client may 
enter into an agreement with a Trustee in connection with the issuance of bonds, and that Client 
may request that Kutak Rock simultaneously represent Client in connection with the issuance of 
bonds, while Kutak Rock is also representing such Trustee on unrelated matters.  By accepting this 
Agreement Client agrees that (1) Client was provided with an explanation of the implications of 
the common representation(s) and the advantages and risks involved; (2) Kutak Rock will be able 
to provide competent and diligent representation of Client, regardless of Kutak Rock’s other 
representations, and (3) there is not a substantial risk that Kutak Rock’s representation of Client 
would be materially limited by Kutak Rock’s responsibilities to another client, a former client or 
a third person or by a personal interest.  Acceptance of this Agreement will constitute Client’s 
waiver of any “conflict” with Kutak Rock’s representation of various special districts, Trustees, 
bondholders, developers, builders, and other entities relating to community development districts, 
special districts, local governments and land development.   

VIII. ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Client acknowledges that the Kutak Rock cannot make any promises to Client as to the 
outcome of any legal dispute or guarantee that Client will prevail in any legal dispute. 

IX. TERMINATION 

Either party may terminate this Agreement upon providing prior written notice to the other 
party at its regular place of business.  All fees due and payable in accordance with this Agreement 
shall accrue and become payable pursuant to the terms of this Agreement through the date of 
termination. 

X. EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement shall be deemed fully executed upon its signing by Kutak Rock and the 
Client. The contract formed between Kutak Rock and the Client shall be the operational contract 
between the parties. 

3 



 

 
 

 

 

XI. ENTIRE CONTRACT 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. 

Accepted and Agreed to: 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT KUTAK ROCK LLP 
DISTRICT 

By:__________________________ 
By:________________________ 

Its: __________________________ 
Its:________________________  

Date:_________________________ 
Date:______________________ 
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ATTACHMENT A 

KUTAK ROCK LLP 
CDD EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT POLICY 

The following is Kutak Rock’s expense reimbursement policy for community development 
district representation.  This policy applies unless a different arrangement has been negotiated 
based on the unique circumstances of a particular client or matter. 

All expenses are billed monthly. Billings ordinarily reflect expenses for the most recent 
month, except where there are delays in receiving bills from third party vendors. 

Photocopying and Printing. In-house photocopying and printing are charged at $0.25 per 
page (black & white) and $0.50 per page (color). Outside copying is billed as a pass-through of 
the outside vendor's charges. 

Postage.  Postage is billed at actual cost. 

Overnight Delivery. Overnight delivery is billed at actual cost. 

Local Messenger Service. Local messenger service is billed at 44.5 cents per mile pursuant 
to Section 112.061, Florida Statutes.  Should the State increase the mileage allowance specified in 
Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, Kutak Rock shall, without further action, be entitled to 
reimbursement at the increased rate. 

Computerized Legal Research. Charges for computerized legal research are billed at an 
amount approximating actual cost.   

Travel.  Travel (including air fare, rental cars, taxicabs, hotel, meals, tips, etc.) is billed at 
actual cost.  Where air travel is required, coach class is used wherever feasible.  Out-of-town 
mileage is billed at 44.5 cents per mile pursuant to Section 112.061, Florida Statutes.  Should the 
State increase the mileage allowance specified in Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, Kutak Rock 
shall, without further action, be entitled to reimbursement at the increased rate.  Reasonable travel-
related expenses for meals, lodging, gratuities, taxi fares, tolls, and parking fees shall also be 
reimbursed. 

Consultants. Unless prior arrangements are made, consultants are ordinarily employed 
directly by the client.  Where consulting or testifying experts are employed by the firm, their 
charges are passed through with no mark-up.  The client is responsible for notifying the firm of 
any particular billing arrangements or procedures which the client requires of the consulting or 
testifying experts. 

Other Expenses. Other outside expenses, such as court reporters, agency copies, 
conference calls, etc. are billed at actual cost. 
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Hopping Green & Sams 
Attorneys and Counselors 

MEMORANDUM 

To: District Manager 

From: Hopping Green & Sams P.A. 

RE: Wastewater and Stormwater Needs Analysis 

During the 2021 legislative session sections 403.9301 and 403.9302, Florida Statutes, were 

enacted requiring local governments to perform a 20-year needs analysis of certain wastewater and 

stormwater services or systems. Subject special districts are required to complete this analysis by 

June 30, 2022, and every five years thereafter. This memorandum answers basic questions 

regarding these new statutory provisions and requests that District Managers seek authorization 

for staff to solicit proposals to complete the required study as appropriate. We expect the services 

necessary to complete the required analysis to be exempt from competitive solicitation 

requirements as a planning or study activity below the statutory threshold of $35,000. §§ 287.055, 

287.017, Fla. Stat. Thus, as deemed appropriate and in the best interests of the subject district, 

districts may elect to utilize the services of existing engineering or other professionals currently 

under contract or may seek additional proposals for completion of the required needs analysis. 

Which special districts are required to complete a needs analysis under section 403.9301 

and 403.9302, Florida Statutes? 

Special districts providing “wastewater services” or a “stormwater management program 
or stormwater management system” must complete a needs analysis. 1 

What constitutes “wastewater services”? 
Wastewater services means providing service to pipelines or conduits, pumping stations, 

and force mains and associated facilities used for collecting or conducting wastes to an 

ultimate point for treatment or disposal or to a plant or other works used for the purpose of 

treating, stabilizing, or holding wastewater principally from dwellings, business buildings, 

institutions, and sanitary wastewater or sewage treatment plants. 

1 Counties, municipalities, and special districts located in a “rural area of opportunity” may be exempt from the 
requirements of sections 403.9301 and 403.9302, Florida Statutes, if compliance would create an undue economic 

hardship. This includes: 

• Northwest Rural Area of Opportunity: Calhoun, Franklin, Gadsden, Gulf, Holmes, Jackson, Liberty, 

Wakulla, and Washington counties, and the area within the city limits of Freeport and Walton County north 

of the Choctawhatchee Bay and intercoastal waterway. 

• South Central Rural Area of Opportunity: DeSoto, Glades, Hardee, Hendry, Highlands, and Okeechobee 

counties, and the cities of Pahokee, Belle Glade, and South Bay (Palm Beach County), and Immokalee 

(Collier County). 

• North Central Rural Area of Opportunity: Baker, Bradford, Columbia, Dixie, Gilchrist, Hamilton, 

Jefferson, Lafayette, Levy, Madison, Putnam, Suwannee, Taylor, and Union counties. 

Post Office Box 6526 Tallahassee, Florida 32314 119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300 (32301) 850.222.7500 850.224.8551 fax www.hgslaw.com 

www.hgslaw.com
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Wastewater and Stormwater Needs Analysis 

What constitutes “stormwater management program or stormwater management system”? 
“Stormwater management program” means an institutional strategy for stormwater 

management, including urban, agricultural, and other stormwater. “Stormwater 
Management System” means a system which is designed and constructed or implemented 

to control discharges which are necessitated by rainfall events, incorporating methods to 

collect, convey, store, absorb, inhibit, treat, use, or reuse water to prevent or reduce 

flooding, overdrainage, environmental degradation and water pollution or otherwise affect 

the quantity and quality of discharges from the system. 

What must the needs analysis for these services or systems include? 

• A detailed description of associated facilities; 

• The number of current and projected residents served calculated in 5-year increments; 

• The current and projected service area; 

• The current and projected cost of providing services calculated in 5-year increments; 

• The estimated remaining useful life of each facility or its major components; 

• The most recent 5-year history of annual contributions to, expenditures from, and 

balances of any capital account for maintenance or expansion of any facility or its major 

components; 

• The district’s plan to fund the maintenance or expansion of any facility or its major 
components. The plan must include historical and estimated future revenues and 

expenditures with an evaluation of how the district expects to close any projected 

funding gap. 

• The Office of Economic and Demographic Research has templates and other resources 

and guidance under development on its website to assist in completion of this required 

anslysis. 

When must the needs analysis required be complete? 

The 20-year needs analysis must be completed by June 30, 2022. 

What happens to the needs analysis once it is complete? 

The complete needs analysis and associated methodology and supporting data must be 

submitted to the county within which the largest portion of the subject district facilities are 

located. Each county must them compile all analyses submitted to it (from special districts, 

municipalities, and the county itself) into a single document that must be filed with the 

Department of Environmental Protection and Office of Economic and Demographic 

Research by July 31, 2022 and every five years thereafter. The Office of Economic and 

Demographic research is required to evaluate the compiled documents for purposes of 

developing a statewide analysis that will include an analysis of the expenditures necessary 

to repair, replace, and expand water-related infrastructure. 

http://edr.state.fl.us/content/natural-resources/stormwaterwastewater.cfm
http://edr.state.fl.us/content/natural-resources/stormwaterwastewater.cfm


 
  

      

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Amendment #1 to Master Agreement with Beep, Inc. 







 
  

 
 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Resolution 2022-02, 
Adopting an Amended Assessment Resolution 







                                         
                                     
                               
                                           
                               
                                     
                          
                                     
                                 
                                     
                                 
                                         
                                           
                                     
                                     
                                       
                                 
                          
                              
                                     
                                 

                                   

                
                  
                                    
                                           
                                       
                                 
                                         
                                           
                                      
                                    
                                     

                            
                                       
                                         
                                       

                            
                                           
                                           

                            
                            
                  

               
                                       
                                       
                                       
                                       
                              
                            

               

     

EXHIBIT A 

Parcel ID  Acreage Owner 
FY 21-22 Series 2013 

Bond Assessment 
FY 21-22 O&M 

Assessment 
Total FY 21-22 CDD 

Assessment
 FY 20-21 O&M 

Assessment  Increase/(Decrease) 

Future Development 
23-24-30-0000-00-009 12.82 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 20,950.47 7,921.58 28,872.05 9,146.44 (1,224.86) 
23-24-30-0000-00-006 22.49 LANDPORT LAND HOLDING INC 36,751.97 13,896.28 50,648.25 16,045.51 (2,149.23) 
22-24-30-0000-00-006 185.22 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 302,667.20 114,441.42 417,108.62 132,145.37 (17,703.95) 
23-24-30-4968-02-000 9.61 LNT HOTEL III LLC 15,704.64 5,938.08 21,642.72 6,856.26 (918.18) 
26-24-30-0000-00-014 253.97 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 415,005.93 156,917.79 571,923.72 226,356.54 (69,438.75) 
26-24-30-0000-00-023 36.75 LAKE NONA RESEARCH I LLC 60,050.61 22,705.72 82,756.33 26,219.32 (3,513.60) 
36-24-30-0000-00-004 33.65 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 54,981.71 20,789.12 75,770.83 - 20,789.12 
25-24-30-6052-01-000 31.90 NEMOURS FOUNDATION 52,126.98 19,709.72 71,836.70 22,759.08 (3,049.36) 

26-24-30-0000-00-022 1.04 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 1,692.90 640.10 2,333.00 - 640.10 
19.72 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 32,221.39 12,183.22 44,404.62 15,003.87 (2,820.65) 

23-24-30-4973-00-001 0.21 LANDPORT LAND HOLDING INC 336.62 127.28 463.90 149.82 (22.54) 
26-24-30-4932-02-000 11.40 CENTRAL FLORIDA HEALTH SERVICES LLC 18,633.35 7,045.45 25,678.81 8,133.34 (1,087.89) 
26-24-30-0000-00-018 4.66 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 7,608.25 2,876.75 10,485.01 3,324.68 (447.93) 
26-24-30-7650-02-000 22.51 UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA REAL ESTATE FOUNDATION LLC 36,774.85 13,904.93 50,679.78 16,052.64 (2,147.71) 
26-24-30-4972-02-000 59.96 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 97,979.11 37,046.86 135,025.97 47,330.33 (10,283.47) 
26-24-30-4972-01-000 14.43 LN TOWNCENTER II LLC 23,579.70 8,915.71 32,495.41 16,806.05 (7,890.34) 
26-24-30-4983-01-000 0.75 LN TOWNCENTER III LLC 1,220.65 461.54 1,682.19 - 461.54 
26-24-30-0000-00-039 58.02 DYNAMIC CAMPUS LLC 94,812.28 35,849.45 130,661.72 - 35,849.45 
26-24-30-0000-00-040 4.83 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC 7,886.04 2,981.79 10,867.83 - 2,981.79 
26-24-30-7650-01-000 18.27 UCF Real Estate Foundation, LLC 29,854.54 11,288.29 41,142.84 13,034.75 (1,746.46) 
26-24-30-4984-04-000 0.25 LN TOWNCENTER II LLC 400.35 151.38 551.72 - 151.38 

Total Land Assessments 802.44 1,311,239.55 495,792.47 1,807,032.02 (63,571.53) 

SPMP Assessments 
26-24-30-4984-05-000 11.21 LN TOWNCENTER II LLC n/a - - - -
26-24-30-4983-02-000 3.58 LN TOWNCENTER III LLC n/a - - - -
25-24-30-6052-01-000 26.67 NEMOURS FOUNDATION n/a 93,019.90 93,019.90 93,019.90 -
25-24-30-6052-01-000 1.43 NEMOURS FOUNDATION 31,193.54 3,536.76 34,730.30 3,536.76 -
26-24-30-0000-00-037 5.00 AMICUS BIOLOGICS INC 165,230.43 18,734.01 183,964.44 18,734.01 -
23-24-30-4973-00-010 1.29 CLAYTON INVESTMENTS LLC 3,912.19 443.57 4,355.76 443.57 -
23-24-30-4968-01-000 15.00 LN DRIVE SHACK LLC 79,416.14 9,004.33 88,420.47 9,004.33 -
26-24-30-4970-01-000 4.88 LNJJ LLC 42,980.53 4,873.17 47,853.70 4,873.17 -
26-24-30-8601-01-000 5.25 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA FOUNDATION INC n/a 10,362.90 10,362.90 10,362.90 -
26-24-30-1445-01-000 12.00 UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA REAL ESTATE FOUNDATION LLC n/a 17,487.30 17,487.30 17,487.30 -
26-24-30-4932-02-001 25.23 UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA 246,174.18 27,911.61 274,085.80 27,911.61 -
26-24-30-4932-02-001 incl above UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA 59,154.64 6,707.07 65,861.71 6,707.07 -
26-24-30-7650-01-000 9.22 UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA REAL ESTATE FOUNDATION LLC 319,733.74 36,251.77 355,985.51 36,251.77 -
26-24-30-4961-01-000 12.17 LAKE NONA INNOVATION CENTER I LLC 82,551.09 9,359.74 91,910.83 9,359.74 -
26-24-30-4984-06-000 1.65 LNT HOTEL II LLC 167,665.25 19,010.11 186,675.36 19,010.11 -
26-24-30-4984-06-000 incl above LNT HOTEL II LLC 40,536.00 4,596.03 45,132.03 4,596.03 -
26-24-30-4956-01-002 0.79 LNT OFFICE I LLC 79,135.92 8,972.50 88,108.42 8,972.50 -
26-24-30-4956-01-000 7.91 LN TOWNCENTER I LLC 9,369.76 1,062.36 10,432.12 1,062.36 -
26-24-30-4956-01-000 incl above LN TOWNCENTER I LLC 9,621.91 1,090.95 10,712.85 1,090.95 -
26-24-30-4956-01-000 incl above LN TOWNCENTER I LLC 12,084.90 1,370.20 13,455.10 1,370.20 -
26-24-30-4956-01-000 incl above LN TOWNCENTER I LLC 6,314.09 715.90 7,029.99 - 715.90 
26-24-30-4956-01-000 incl above LN TOWNCENTER I LLC 70,699.11 8,015.93 78,715.04 - 8,015.93 
26-24-30-4956-01-001 1.06 LNT HOTEL I LLC 159,087.03 18,037.50 177,124.53 18,037.50 -
26-24-30-4956-01-003 0.90 LNT OFFICE II LLC 201,894.96 22,891.16 224,786.12 22,891.16 -
26-24-30-4984-01-000 1.93 LNT MOB LLC 168,403.50 19,093.85 187,497.35 19,093.85 -
26-24-30-4977-01-001 0.87 LNT OFFICE III LLC 129,470.85 14,679.52 144,150.37 14,679.52 -
26-24-30-4984-03-000 0.35 LN TOWNCENTER II LLC 17,179.84 1,947.88 19,127.72 - 1,947.88 
26-24-30-4984-02-000 0.72 LNT MOB LLC 147,372.56 16,709.39 164,081.95 - 16,709.39 
26-24-30-4984-02-000 incl above LNT MOB LLC 15,444.70 1,751.14 17,195.84 - 1,751.14 

Page 1 of 2 



               
                                           
                            

                                  

                                  

     

(---Insert Above---)

Parcel ID  Acreage Owner 
FY 21-22 Series 2013 

Bond Assessment 
FY 21-22 O&M 

Assessment 
Total FY 21-22 CDD 

Assessment
 FY 20-21 O&M 

Assessment  Increase/(Decrease) 
26-24-30-4984-02-000 incl above LNT MOB LLC 27,466.95 3,114.23 30,581.18 - 3,114.23 
26-24-30-4979-01-000 4.91 LAKE NONA LAND CO LLC (Ground Lease to SIMCOM) 85,369.43 9,679.26 95,048.69 9,679.26 -
26-24-30-4977-01-000 4.14 LN TOWNCENTER III LLC 301,928.47 34,232.92 336,161.39 - 34,232.92 

Total SPMP Assessments 158.14 2,679,391.71 424,662.97 3,104,054.68 66,487.39 

Grand Total 960.58 3,990,631.26 920,455.44 4,911,086.70 2,915.86 

Page 2 of 2 



 
  

 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in
October 2021 in an amount totaling $128,539.55 

https://128,539.55


  

____________________________________ 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 3501 QUADRANGLE BLVD STE 270 ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 

PHONE: (407) 723-5900 ● FAX: (407) 723-5901 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures 
For Board Approval 

Attached please find the check register listing Operations and Maintenance expenditures 
paid from October 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021. This does not include expenditures 
previously approved by the Board. 

The total items being presented: $128,539.55 

Approval of Expenditures: 

____ Chairman 

____ Vice Chairman 

____ Assistant Secretary 

https://128,539.55
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By Amanda Lane at 9:15 am, Sep 07, 2021 
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Funding Request #024 
8/27/2021 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

Hopping Green & Sams 
BEEP Transportation System Services Through 07/31/2021 124623 $ 4,918.06 

TOTAL $ 4,918.06 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Blvd. Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://4,918.06
https://4,918.06
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By Amanda Lane at 12:04 pm, Sep 16, 2021 
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By Amanda Lane at 6:10 pm, Sep 28, 2021 



-
-
-
-
-

__ ..L.:..:-=11 

tLLh> 

 

 

  
 

     
   

  
     

   
      

  
      

  
      

  
      

  
     

      

     

   

  
  

  

 
 

  

   
 

Received via email on Sunday, October 3, 2021 - ALane 
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BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

1 Hopping Green & Sams 
BEEP Transportation System Services Through 08/31/2021 125194 $ 440.07 

TOTAL $ 440.07 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
3501 Quadrangle Blvd. Ste. 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

Funding Request #025 
10/1/2021 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com


                             

           

 
       

   

        
             

           
             

       

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

____ 

Amanda Lane 

From: Larry Kaufmann <lkaufmann@tavistock.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 3:45 PM
To: Amanda Lane; Damon Ventura; AccountsPayable 
Cc: Dan Byrnes
Subject: RE: Boggy Creek - FR #25 

ALERT: This message is from an external source.BE CAUTIOUS before clicking any link or attachment 

BCID FR#25 is approved for processing. 

KDS 
Kaufmann Development Services, LLC 
Larry Kaufmann 
(407) 448‐6592 
lkaufmann@tavistock.com 

From: Amanda Lane <lanea@pfm.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 1, 2021 2:18 PM 
To: Damon Ventura <dventura@tavistock.com>; AccountsPayable <accountspayable@tavistock.com> 
Cc: Larry Kaufmann <lkaufmann@tavistock.com>; Dan Byrnes <DByrnes@tavistock.com> 
Subject: Boggy Creek ‐ FR #25 

EXTERNAL E-MAIL 

Please see attached for Boggy Creek FR #25 for $440.07. 

Amanda Lane 
Assistant Chief District Accountant 

PFM Group Consulting LLC 
LaneA@pfm.com | web pfm.com 
phone 407.723.5900 (direct phone 407.723.5925) | fax 407.723.5901 
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Ste. 270  | Orlando, FL 32817 
(New address as of July 29, 2021) 

1 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
mailto:DByrnes@tavistock.com
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com
mailto:accountspayable@tavistock.com
mailto:dventura@tavistock.com
mailto:lanea@pfm.com
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com
https://source.BE
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com


FY2022 

FY2022 

-

) � ( 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #517 
10/8/2021 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 
No. Number Fund Year 

1 Aquatic Weed Control 
October Waterway Service 63325 $ 835.00 

2 Berman Construction 
October Administrator & Irrigation Specialist 15024 $ 3,000.01 

3 Cepra Landscape 
Drift Rose Replacement ORL370 $ 3,126.00 FY 2021 

September Jasmine Replacement ORL371 $ 2s.a14.oo FY 2021 

October Jasmine Replacement ORL372 $ 18,726.00 FY2022 

Jasmine Removal Irrigation Repairs ORL378 $ 1,384.80 FY 2021 

September Ml and Repairs ORL387 $ 2,711.00 FY 2021 

4 Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 
FY 2021 I 2022 Special District Fee 84701 $ 175.00 FY2022 

5 Down to Earth Landscape & Irrigation 
Clock 10 Repairs 107275 $ 552.45 FY 2021 

October Lawn Maintenance 107501 $ 20,200.67 FY2022 

6 ouc 

Acct: 2562183178; Service 09/01/2021 - 10/01/2021 $ 9,443.18 flY-2021 

TOTAL $ 87,028.11 

44,091.43 FY 2021 

42,936.68 FY2022 

Chairperson 

"\� (✓ l' a \ 1, 
a 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consu!Ung 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270 
Ot1ando, Fl 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com // (407) 723-5925 

H[C[]V[D OCT 1 l_' 2021•I 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://42,936.68
https://44,091.43
https://87,028.11
https://9,443.18
https://20,200.67
https://2,711.00
https://1,384.80
https://18,726.00
https://2s.a14.oo
https://3,126.00
https://3,000.01
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By Amanda Lane at 2:04 pm, Oct 25, 2021 
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BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Requisition Nos. 2018-209 – 2018-212 Paid in 
October 2021 in an amount totaling $125,936.61 

https://125,936.61


 

 

 
 

  

 

  
 

BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 3501 QUADRANGLE BLVD STE 270 ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 

PHONE: (407) 723-5900 ● FAX: (407) 723-5901 

Requisition Recap 
For Board Approval 

Attached please find the listing of requisitions approved to be paid from bond funds from 
October 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021. This does not include requisitions previously 
approved by the Board. 

REQUISITION NO. PAYEE AMOUNT 
2018-209 Donald W. McIntosh Associates $1,366.68 
2018-210 Hopping Green & Sams $2,497.50 
2018-211 Orlando Utilities Commission  $121,786.18 
2018-212 Orlando Sentinel $286.25 

$125,936.61 
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By Amanda Lane at 9:11 am, Oct 04, 2021 
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By Amanda Lane at 9:11 am, Oct 04, 2021 
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By Amanda Lane at 8:25 am, Oct 13, 2021 
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By Amanda Lane at 9:01 am, Oct 19, 2021 
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BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Work Authorization/Proposed Services 
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:--" BERMAN 
~ 

____________________________________ 

_____________________________________ 

Date of proposal: November 4, 2021 
Client:  CDD 
Project: Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Scope: Holiday Décor  

Berman proposes the following scope of work and specifications: 

A. Holiday Décor - Supply all materials, equipment, and labor to install all holiday décor at Lake 
Nona Boulevard and Boggy Creek Road. 

This proposal includes two 48” wreaths. Includes installation, fluffing of all greenery, 

delivery, attaching ribbons, and the take down once holidays are over. 

Total Cost $400.00 

Estimated Time of Completion- Work will be completed by November 25, 2021 

Payment Schedule: Upon Completion 

Additional Notes: 
Berman Construction State of Florida CGC # 1518721 
As discussed with the client, site damages and any further damages, after completion, are the 
responsibility of the client. If any dispute arises as a result of this contract, then parties agree to seek 
binding arbitration as outlined by State of FL contracting policies. Berman Property Maintenance & 
Construction/ Berman Construction LLC is not responsible for damage to personal property as a result of 
accepted construction practices and such was not caused from negligent behavior or practices. 

Revision and Approval Policy: Please contact our office upon receipt and approval of this contract, and 
any questions you might have. Due to availability and cost of material at this time, this proposal is only 
valid for 14 days, starting on the date of the proposal. Should you accept the terms outlined above please 
sign below and return. We can then schedule your services at that time. This proposal will become 
binding once executed by both parties. 

Agent for owner (print name and signature) 

Berman Property Maintenance & Construction 
By, Martin Berman, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer 



I: , 
: I 

' i 

I 

I 
r 

! ' 

I 1]' 
~ I! 

I I l I 

W
O

R
K

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
A

T
IO

N
 F

O
R

 M
A

IN
T

E
N

A
N

C
E

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

S
 

T
h

is
 W

o
rk

 A
u

th
o

ri
za

ti
o

n
 (

th
e 

"W
o

rk
 A

u
th

o
ri

za
ti

o
n

")
, 

ce
rt

ai
n 

A
G

R
E

EMEN
T

 
B

E
T

WEEN
 

THE
 

L
L

C
 F

O
R

 GENERA
L

da
te

d 
_

_
_

_
_

 , 2
02

1,
 a

ut
ho

ri
ze

s 
ce

rt
ai

n 
w

or
k 

in
 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 

w
it

h 
th

at
 

B
O

G
G

Y
 

C
R

E
E

K
 

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

 A
ND

 B
E

R
MA

N
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N,

 
MA

INTENA
NC

E
IMP

R
O

VEMENT

SE
R

VI
C

ES
 (

th
e 

"A
g

re
em

en
t"

),
 d

at
ed

 _
_

_
_

_
_

 , 2
02

0,
 b

y 
an

d 
be

tw
ee

n:
 

B
o

g
g

y
 

C
re

ek
 

Im
p

ro
v

em
en

t 
D

is
tr

ic
t,

 
a 

lo
ca

l 
un

it 
of

 s
pe

ci
al

-p
ur

po
se

 
go

ve
rn

m
en

t
es

ta
bl

is
he

d 
pu

rs
ua

nt
 to

 C
ha

pt
er

 1
90

, F
lo

ri
d
a
 S

ta
tu

te
s,

 b
ei

ng
 si

tu
at

ed
 in

 th
e 

C
it

y 
of

 O
rl

an
do

, 
Fl

or
id

a,
 a

nd
 w

ho
se

 m
ai

li
ng

 a
dd

re
ss

 is
 1

20
51

 C
or

po
ra

te
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, O
rl

an
do

, F
lo

ri
da

 3
28

17
 

(t
h

e 
"D

is
tr

ic
t"

);
 a

n
d
 

B
er

m
a
n

 C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

, 
L

L
C

, 
a 

Fl
or

id
a 

li
m

ite
d 

li
ab

il
ity

 c
om

pa
ny

, w
ith

 a
 m

ai
lin

g 
ad

dr
es

s 
of

98
01

 
L

ak
e 

N
on

a 
C

lu
b 

D
ri

ve
, O

rl
an

do
, F

lo
ri

da
 3

28
27

 (
he

re
in

aft
er

 "
C

on
tr

ac
to

r"
, t

og
et

he
r 

w
ith

 D
is

tr
ic

t 
th

e 
"P

a
rt

ie
s"

).

S
ec

ti
o

n
 1

. 
S

co
p

e 
o

f 
S

er
v

ic
es

. 
C

on
tr

ac
to

r 
sh

al
l p

ro
vi

de
 _

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
se

rv
ic

es
, a

s 
se

t fo
1i

h 
in

 th
e 

at
ta

ch
ed

 E
x

h
ib

it
 A

, 
w

hi
ch

 is
 in

co
rp

or
at

ed
 h

er
ei

n 
by

 re
fe

re
nc

e,
 a

ll 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
it

h 
th

e 
te

nn
s 

of
 th

e 
A

gr
ee

m
en

t (
co

lle
ct

iv
el

y,
 th

e 
"S

er
v

ic
es

")
. 

S
ec

ti
o

n
 

2
. 

C
o

m
p

en
sa

ti
o

n
 

a
n

d
 

T
er

m
. 

It 
is

 u
nd

er
st

oo
d 

an
d 

ag
re

ed
 

th
at

 
th

e 
pa

ym
en

t 
of

co
m

pe
ns

at
io

n 
fo

r 
th

e 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

un
de

r 
th

is
 W

or
k 

A
ut

ho
ri

za
tio

n 
sh

al
l b

e 
in

 t
he

 a
m

ou
nt

 a
nd

 fo
r 

th
e 

te
nn

 s
et

 
fo

1i
h 

in
 th

e 
at

ta
ch

ed
 E

x
h

ib
it

 A
, 

an
d 

in
 th

e 
m

an
ne

r 
se

t fo
rt

h 
in

 th
e 

A
gr

 ee
m

en
t. 

S
ec

ti
o

n
 3

. 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
. 

A
cc

ep
ta

nc
e 

of
 th

is
 W

or
k 

A
ut

ho
ri

za
tio

n 
w

il
l a

ut
ho

ri
ze

 t
he

 C
on

tr
ac

to
r 

to
 

co
m

pl
et

e 
th

e 
Se

rv
ic

es
 a

s 
ou

tl
in

ed
 a

bo
ve

 a
nd

 is
 i

nd
ic

at
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

si
gn

at
ur

e 
of

 th
e 

au
th

or
iz

ed
 r

ep
re

se
nt

at
iv

e 
of

 th
e 

D
is

tr
ic

t a
nd

 th
e 

C
on

tr
ac

to
r 

in
 th

e 
sp

ac
es

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
be

lo
w

. 
C

on
tr

ac
to

r 
sh

al
l c

om
m

en
ce

 th
e 

afo
re

sa
id

 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

as
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

he
re

in
 a

nd
 s

ha
ll

 p
er

fo
rm

 th
e 

sa
m

e 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
it

h 
th

e 
te

nn
s 

an
d 

co
nd

iti
on

s 
of

 th
e 

A
gr

ee
m

en
t, 

w
hi

ch
, e

xc
ep

t t
o 

th
e 

ex
te

nt
 e

xp
re

ss
ly

 a
lte

re
d 

or
 c

ha
ng

ed
 in

 th
is

 W
or

k 
A

ut
ho

ri
za

tio
n,

 r
em

ai
n 

in
 

fu
ll 

fo
rc

e 
an

d 
eff

ec
t. 

IN
 W

IT
N

ES
S 

W
H

ER
EO

F,
 th

e 
Pa

rt
ie

s 
he

re
to

 h
av

e 
ca

us
ed

 th
is

 W
or

k 
A

ut
ho

ri
za

ti
on

 to
 b

e 
ex

ec
ut

ed
 

th
e 

da
y 

an
d 

ye
ar

 fi
rs

t a
bo

ve
 w

ri
tte

n.
 

B
O

G
G

Y
 C

R
E

E
K

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 D

IS
T

R
IC

T
 

S
ec

re
ta

ry
 

B
y :

 _
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 _
 

It
s:

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-

B
E

R
M

A
N

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
, 
L

L
C

 

B
y :

 _
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

_
_

 
It

s:
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

W
itn

es
s 

_
 

E
x

h
ib

it
 A

: 
Pr

op
os

al
/S

co
pe

 o
f 

S
er

vi
ce

s 

14074
Text Box
November 4

14074
Text Box
August

14074
Text Box
hardscape



  
   

     

  

 

        

    

  
  

  
   

  
    

      

   
       

  
   

 

 
   

 
  

  

:--" BERMAN 
~ 

____________________________________ 

_____________________________________ 

Date of proposal: November 4, 2021 
Client:  CDD 
Project: Boggy Creek Improvement District Interchange 
Scope: Holiday Décor 

Berman proposes the following scope of work and specifications: 

A. Holiday Décor - Supply all materials, equipment, and labor to install all holiday décor at Lake 
Nona Boulevard and Boggy Creek Road. 

This proposal includes eight 72” wreaths. Includes installation, fluffing of all greenery, 

delivery, attaching ribbons, and the take down once holidays are over. 

Total Cost $4,000.00 

Estimated Time of Completion- Work will be completed by November 25, 2021 

Payment Schedule: Upon Completion 

Additional Notes: 
Berman Construction State of Florida CGC # 1518721 
As discussed with the client, site damages and any further damages, after completion, are the 
responsibility of the client. If any dispute arises as a result of this contract, then parties agree to seek 
binding arbitration as outlined by State of FL contracting policies. Berman Property Maintenance & 
Construction/ Berman Construction LLC is not responsible for damage to personal property as a result of 
accepted construction practices and such was not caused from negligent behavior or practices. 

Revision and Approval Policy: Please contact our office upon receipt and approval of this contract, and 
any questions you might have. Due to availability and cost of material at this time, this proposal is only 
valid for 14 days, starting on the date of the proposal. Should you accept the terms outlined above please 
sign below and return. We can then schedule your services at that time. This proposal will become 
binding once executed by both parties. 

Agent for owner (print name and signature) 

Berman Property Maintenance & Construction 
By, Martin Berman, Chairman & Chief Executive Officer 

https://4,000.00


 
  

 

BOGGY CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

District’s Financial Position and 
Budget to Actual YTD 



 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 10/31/2021 

General Debt Service Capital Projects 
General Long-

Term Debt 
Total 

Assets 

Current Assets 

General Checking Account 

State Board of Administration 

Accounts Receivable - Due from Developer 

Due From Other Governmental Units 

Deposits 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve 

Debt Service Reserve Series 2013 

Debt Service Reserve Series 2018 

Revenue Series 2013 

Interest Series 2018 

General Checking Account 

Acquisition/Construction Series 2013 

Acquisition/Construction Series 2018 

Due From Other Governmental Units 

Total Current Assets 

$205,736.94 

1,300.63 

25,551.00 

15,379.44 

4,550.00 

60,565.77 

7,085.37 

$320,169.15 

$3,946,021.87 

1,139,304.78 

1,138,457.72 

5,536.58 

$6,229,320.95 

$13,131.40 

27,001.76 

45.25 

274.25 

$40,452.66 $0.00 

$205,736.94 

1,300.63 

25,551.00 

15,379.44 

4,550.00 

60,565.77 

7,085.37 

3,946,021.87 

1,139,304.78 

1,138,457.72 

5,536.58 

13,131.40 

27,001.76 

45.25 

274.25 

$6,589,942.76 

Investments 

Amount Available in Debt Service Funds 

Amount To Be Provided 

Total Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$6,229,320.95 

40,330,679.05 

$46,560,000.00 

$6,229,320.95 

40,330,679.05 

$46,560,000.00 

Total Assets $320,169.15 $6,229,320.95 $40,452.66 $46,560,000.00 $53,149,942.76 

Liabilities and Net Assets 

Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 

Deferred Revenue 

Accounts Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

$56,229.93 

25,551.00 

$81,780.93 $0.00 

$3,399.50 

$3,399.50 $0.00 

$56,229.93 

25,551.00 

3,399.50 

$85,180.43 

Long Term Liabilities 

Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term 

Total Long Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$46,560,000.00 

$46,560,000.00 

$46,560,000.00 

$46,560,000.00 

Total Liabilities $81,780.93 $0.00 $3,399.50 $46,560,000.00 $46,645,180.43 

Net Assets 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

$345,619.63 

(107,231.41) 

$5,079,972.14 

1,149,348.81 

$345,619.63 

(107,231.41) 

5,079,972.14 

1,149,348.81 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

$33,528.02 

3,525.14 

33,528.02 

3,525.14 

Total Net Assets $238,388.22 $6,229,320.95 $37,053.16 $0.00 $6,504,762.33 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $320,169.15 $6,229,320.95 $40,452.66 $46,560,000.00 $53,149,942.76 

Page 1 of 1 



 

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Activities 

As of 10/31/2021 

General Debt Service 
Capital 
Projects 

General Long-
Term Debt 

Total 

Revenues 

Other Assessments 

Inter-Fund Group Transfers In 

Debt Proceeds 

Inter-Fund Transfers In 

Debt Proceeds 

$1,138,455.08 

(16.24) 

10,909.97 

$16.24 

125,464.67 

$1,138,455.08 

(16.24) 

10,909.97 

16.24 

125,464.67 

Total Revenues $0.00 $1,149,348.81 $125,480.91 $0.00 $1,274,829.72 

Expenses 

Supervisor Fees 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 

Trustee Services 

Management 

Assessment Administration 

Legal Advertising 

Web Site Maintenance 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

General Insurance 

Property & Casualty 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 

Landscape Improvements 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 

IME - Landscaping 

Shuttle Financing - Vehicle Cost 

Personnel Leasing Agreement 

Engineering 

Legal Advertising 

Contingency 

Total Expenses 

$400.00 

3,620.00 

6,345.68 

3,333.33 

7,500.00 

1,317.52 

125.00 

175.00 

4,107.00 

3,933.00 

22,389.44 

19,158.00 

271.37 

6,565.22 

25,000.00 

3,000.01 

$107,240.57 $0.00 

$112.50 

57.25 

121,786.18 

$121,955.93 $0.00 

$400.00 

3,620.00 

6,345.68 

3,333.33 

7,500.00 

1,317.52 

125.00 

175.00 

4,107.00 

3,933.00 

22,389.44 

19,158.00 

271.37 

6,565.22 

25,000.00 

3,000.01 

112.50 

57.25 

121,786.18 

$229,196.50 

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

Interest Income 

Interest Income 

$9.16 

$0.16 

$9.16 

0.16 

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) $9.16 $0.00 $0.16 $0.00 $9.32 

Change In Net Assets ($107,231.41) $1,149,348.81 $3,525.14 $0.00 $1,045,642.54 

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year $345,619.63 $5,079,972.14 $33,528.02 $0.00 $5,459,119.79 

Net Assets At End Of Year $238,388.22 $6,229,320.95 $37,053.16 $0.00 $6,504,762.33 
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 10/31/2021 

Actual Budget Variance 
FY 2022 

Adopted Budget 
Percentage 

Variance 

Revenues 

Off-Roll Assessments $ - $ 76,704.62 $ (76,704.62) $ 920,455.44 0.00% 

Developer Contributions - 60,443.31 (60,443.31) 725,319.70 0.00% 

Carryforward Revenue 277,185.44 2,228.21 274,957.23 26,738.53 1036.65% 

Net Revenues $ 277,185.44 $ 139,376.14 $ 137,809.30 $ 1,672,513.67 16.57% 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 

Supervisor Fees $ 400.00 $ 400.00 $ - $ 4,800.00 8.33% 

Financial & Administrative 

Public Officials' Liability Insurance 3,620.00 320.83 3,299.17 3,850.00 94.03% 

Trustee Services 6,345.68 583.33 5,762.35 7,000.00 90.65% 

Management 3,333.33 3,333.33 - 40,000.00 8.33% 

Engineering - 958.33 (958.33) 11,500.00 0.00% 

Dissemination Agent - 416.67 (416.67) 5,000.00 0.00% 

District Counsel - 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 30,000.00 0.00% 

Assessment Administration 7,500.00 625.00 6,875.00 7,500.00 100.00% 

Reamortization Schedules - 20.83 (20.83) 250.00 0.00% 

Audit - 416.67 (416.67) 5,000.00 0.00% 

Arbitrage Calculation - 100.00 (100.00) 1,200.00 0.00% 

Travel and Per Diem - 25.00 (25.00) 300.00 0.00% 

Telephone - 4.17 (4.17) 50.00 0.00% 

Postage & Shipping - 41.67 (41.67) 500.00 0.00% 

Copies - 166.67 (166.67) 2,000.00 0.00% 

Legal Advertising 1,317.52 791.67 525.85 9,500.00 13.87% 

Bank Fees - 30.00 (30.00) 360.00 0.00% 

Miscellaneous - 249.97 (249.97) 3,000.00 0.00% 

Office Supplies - 20.83 (20.83) 250.00 0.00% 

Property Taxes - 12.50 (12.50) 150.00 0.00% 

Web Site Maintenance 125.00 225.00 (100.00) 2,700.00 4.63% 

Holiday Decorations - 500.00 (500.00) 6,000.00 0.00% 

Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00 14.58 160.42 175.00 100.00% 

Total General & Administrative Expenses $ 22,816.53 $ 11,757.05 $ 11,059.48 $ 141,085.00 16.17% 

Page 1 of 2 



                                                                      

                                                       

                                                    

                                                    

                                                                          

                                                       

                                           

                                           

                                                       

                                                       

                                                               

                                                               

                                                 

                                        

                                                 

                                                           

                                                               

                                                 

                                                                      

                                                               

                                                               

                                                       

                                                       

                                                      

                                                       

                                                               

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 10/31/2021 

Actual Budget Variance 
FY 2022 

Adopted Budget 
Percentage 

Variance 

Field Operations Expenses 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric $ - $ 458.33 $ (458.33) $ 5,500.00 0.00% 

Entry Lighting - 41.67 (41.67) 500.00 0.00% 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 

Water Reclaimed - 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 30,000.00 0.00% 

Other Physical Environment 

General Insurance 4,107.00 366.67 3,740.33 4,400.00 93.34% 

Property & Casualty 3,933.00 350.00 3,583.00 4,200.00 93.64% 

Other Insurance - 8.33 (8.33) 100.00 0.00% 

Irrigation Repairs - 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 60,000.00 0.00% 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 22,389.44 23,069.92 (680.48) 276,839.00 8.09% 

Landscape Improvements 19,158.00 5,416.67 13,741.33 65,000.00 29.47% 

Tree Trimming - 1,666.67 (1,666.67) 20,000.00 0.00% 

Contingency - 5,417.13 (5,417.13) 65,005.50 0.00% 

Pest Control - 251.67 (251.67) 3,020.00 0.00% 

Shuttle Financing 

Insurance - 416.67 (416.67) 5,000.00 0.00% 

Maintenance - 18,000.00 (18,000.00) 216,000.00 0.00% 

Vehicle Cost 25,000.00 29,833.33 (4,833.33) 358,000.00 6.98% 

BEEP Operating Costs - 12,193.31 (12,193.31) 146,319.70 0.00% 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 

IME - Aquatics Maintenance 271.37 287.08 (15.71) 3,445.00 7.88% 

IME - Irrigation Repair - 270.83 (270.83) 3,250.00 0.00% 

IME - Landscaping 6,565.22 7,364.18 (798.96) 88,370.10 7.43% 

IME - Lighting - 67.71 (67.71) 812.50 0.00% 

IME - Miscellaneous - 352.08 (352.08) 4,225.00 0.00% 

IME - Water Reclaimed - 135.42 (135.42) 1,625.00 0.00% 

Road & Street Facilities 

Entry and Wall Maintenance - 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 15,000.00 0.00% 

Streetlights - 8,032.52 (8,032.52) 96,390.20 0.00% 

Parks & Recreation 

Personnel Leasing Agreement 3,000.01 3,000.00 0.01 36,000.00 8.33% 

Reserves 

Infrastructure Capital Reserve - 1,680.56 (1,680.56) 20,166.67 0.00% 

Interchange Maintenance Reserve - 196.67 (196.67) 2,360.00 0.00% 

Total Field Operations Expenses $ 84,424.04 $ 127,627.42 $ (43,203.38) $ 1,531,528.67 5.51% 

Total Expenses $ 107,240.57 $ 139,384.47 $ (32,143.90) $ 1,672,613.67 6.41% 

Income (Loss) from Operations $ 169,944.87 $ (8.33) $ 169,953.20 $ (100.00) 

Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income $ 9.16 $ 8.33 $ 0.83 $ 100.00 9.16% 

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 9.16 $ 8.33 $ 0.83 $ 100.00 9.16% 

Net Income (Loss) $ 169,954.03 $ - $ 169,954.03 $ -
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Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Cash Flow 

Beg. Cash 

10/1/2020 
11/1/2020 
12/1/2020 

1/1/2021 
2/1/2021 
3/1/2021 
4/1/2021 
5/1/2021 
6/1/2021 
7/1/2021 
8/1/2021 
9/1/2021 

10/1/2021 
11/1/2021 

112,440.84 
62,257.84 
51,331.72 

431,398.00 
388,862.50 
379,656.20 
341,900.55 
486,858.62 
598,452.62 
580,570.40 
452,752.51 
373,322.41 
315,939.08 
205,736.94 

FY 2021 Inflows FY 2021 Outflows FY 2022 Inflows FY 2022 Outflows 

1.46 (56,312.94) - -
16,669.40 (26,119.08) - -

467,110.80 (88,102.52) - -
55,204.60 (97,740.10) - -
65,861.78 (75,068.08) - -
20,554.08 (58,309.73) - -

213,357.75 (68,399.68) - -
206,218.12 (94,624.12) - -

14,675.60 (30,829.33) - (1,728.49) 
700,007.75 (827,825.64) - -

30,615.95 (110,046.05) - -
142,411.38 (183,517.52) - (16,277.19) 

18,333.46 (71,709.28) 3.95 (56,830.27) 
- (3,383.50) - (1,442.52) 

                 
                   
                 
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
               
              
              
                

  

End. Cash 

62,257.84 
51,331.72 

431,398.00 
388,862.50 
379,656.20 
341,900.55 
486,858.62 
598,452.62 
580,570.40 
452,752.51 
373,322.41 
315,939.08 
205,736.94 
200,910.92 as of 11/15/2021 

Totals 1,951,022.13 (1,791,987.57) 3.95 (76,278.47) 

https://76,278.47
https://1,791,987.57
https://1,951,022.13
https://200,910.92
https://205,736.94
https://315,939.08
https://373,322.41
https://452,752.51
https://580,570.40
https://598,452.62
https://486,858.62
https://341,900.55
https://379,656.20
https://388,862.50
https://431,398.00
https://51,331.72
https://62,257.84
https://205,736.94
https://315,939.08
https://373,322.41
https://452,752.51
https://580,570.40
https://598,452.62
https://486,858.62
https://341,900.55
https://379,656.20
https://388,862.50
https://431,398.00
https://51,331.72
https://62,257.84
https://112,440.84


 
            
      

 

 

 

 

 

       

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Construction Tracking - mid-November 

Amount 

Series 2018 Bond Issue 
Original Construction Fund - Not To Exceed $ 25,000,000.00 
Additions (Interest, Transfers from DSR, etc.) 165,118.41 
Cumulative Draws Through Prior Month (11,570,009.34) 

========== 
Construction Funds Available $ 13,595,109.07 

Requisitions This Month 
========== 

Total Requisitions This Month $ -
========== 

Construction Funds Remaining $ 13,595,109.07 

Committed Funding 
Lake Nona Medical City Drive Phase 2 – Developer-owned as of 03/2020 -

========== 
Total Committed Funding $ -

========== 
Net Uncommitted 13,595,109.07 

https://13,595,109.07
https://13,595,109.07
https://13,595,109.07
https://11,570,009.34
https://165,118.41
https://25,000,000.00
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